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The	UNC	Health	Care	System
• UNC	Hospitals	– Refers	to	the	UNC	Hospitals	(NC	
Memorial,	NC	Neurosciences,	NC	Women’s,	NC	
Children’s,	NC	Cancer	Hospital	and	the	Hillsborough	
campus)

• UNC	Heath	Care	System	– Refers	to	UNC	Hospitals	and	
its	provider	network,	the	clinical	programs	of	the	UNC	
SOM,	and	9	affiliate	hospitals	

• Network	Entities – 9	affiliate	hospitals	and	hospital	
systems	across	the	North	Carolina
– Also	referred	to	as	“Network	Entities”	(NE)
– UNC	Physicians	Network	falls	under	the	NE	
“umbrella”;	it	is	not part	of	UNC	Hospitals
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Owned	Network	Entities
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Health	Care
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Managed	Network	Entities
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UNC	Health	

Care
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UNC	IRB/Non-
Oncology

Duke	
IRB/Oncology
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Health	Care

Some	research	
in	practices

Local	IRB	
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Nash	UNC	
Health	Care

Developing	
Oncology

Contract	in	
Progress

UNC	IRB

Pardee UNC	
Health	Care

Active	
Oncology

Local	IRB	
Active

Wayne	UNC	
Health	Care

Active	
Oncology	
External	
Practice

Contract	in	
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Recruiting	from	NE	hospitals/clinics

Research	
involves	contact	
with	subjects	but	

is	limited	to	
UNCHC	Patients	

Research	limited	
to	collection	of	
existing	data	
(collected	via	

Epic)	 Research	involves	interaction	with	subjects	
and

Subjects	recruited/studied	at	NE	Hospitals
and

UNC	Research	team	includes	NE	Collaborator	

Research	involves	interaction	with	subjects
and

Subjects	recruited/studied	at	NE	Hospitals
but

UNC	Research	team	does	not include	NE	
Collaborator
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Recruiting	from	NE	hospitals/clinics

• You	should	respond	“yes”	to	screening	question	#6	if your	research	involves	interaction/	
intervention	(including	on-site	recruitment	or	screening)	with	subjects	at	the	NE.

• The	UNC	IRB	provides	IRB	oversight	for	both	Rex,	High	Point	and	Johnston	non-oncology);	
therefore,	you	should	respond	“no”	if	your	research	involves	these	sites.
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Recruiting	from	NE	hospitals/clinics

• “Collaborators	outside	of	
UNC-CH”	means	the	UNC	
IRB	does	not	serve	as	the	
IRB	of	record	for	the	
external	site/organization.		

• The	UNC	IRB	currently	
serves as	the	IRB	for	UNC-
Rex	,	High	Point	Regional	
and	Johnston	Health	(non-
oncology	only)

• You	should	check	“yes”	if	
your	research	involves	
interaction	with	subjects	
and you’ve	included	a	NE	
Collaborator	other	the	NEs	
listed	above.
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Recruiting	from	NE	hospitals/clinics
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Recruiting	from	NE	hospitals/clinics

You	have	indicated	that	you	plan	to	recruit	from	or	conduct	research	at	one	or	more	
of	the	UNC	HC	Network	Entities	(NE).	If	you	are	not	employed	(i.e.,	paid	by)	by	the	
NE,	you	must	complete	the	Facility	Request	Form	(FRF)and	submit	to	
researchreview@unchealth.unc.edu	for	approval	prior	to	beginning	your	research	
project.

IMPORTANT:	If	your	IRB	application	does	not	include	any	personnel	from	the	UNCHC	
NE	(e.g.,	Rex,	High	Point)	at	which	you	plan	to	recruit	from	or	conduct	research	at,	in	
addition	to	obtaining	IRB	approval,	you	must	also	receive	approval	from	the	NE.	You	
MAY	NOT	proceed	with	your	research	until	you	have	obtained	approval	from	both	
the	IRB	and	the	NE.	To	obtain	approval	to	conduct	research	at	one	or	more	of	the	
UNCHCS	NE	hospitals,	you	must	submit	the	completed	FRF	to	the	email	address	
provided	below.	

Note:	Approval	is	not	required	for	studies	where	there	will	be	no	physical	presence	
for	recruitment,	clinical	interventions,	tests,	procedures	or	dedicated	local	data	
collection	performed	at	the	NE. 9



Recruiting	from	NE	hospitals/clinics
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1. …but	I	already	have	approval	from	the	UNC	IRB	to	
conduct	my	research	at	a	Network	Entity.		

Response:		The	IRB	reviews	and	approves	the	conduct	
of	the	study.		See		information	in	the	multicenter	
section	of	the	IRBIS	application:		“Researchers	are	
reminded	that	additional	approval	may	be	needed	
from	relevant	gatekeepers to	access	subjects.”		The	
Office	of	Research	Support	and	Compliance	serves	as	
the	Gatekeeper.
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2. When	the	CDW-H	provides	me	with	a	list	of	
potentially	eligible	subjects	for	my	study,		do	I	
need	to	obtain	approval	to	contact	subjects	who	
receive	healthcare	at	a	Network	Entity	if	my	
research	study	is	conducted	at	UNC?

Response:		You	do	not	need	permission	to	contact	
patients	to	elicit	their	interest	in	your	research	study	
as	long	as	you	do	not	plan	to	recruit	on-site.		
Depending	on	the	type	of	study,	the	IRB	may	require	
approval	of	the	patient’s	treating	physician.
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3. When	the	CDW-H	provides	me	with	a	list	of	
potentially	eligible	subjects	for	my	study,		do	I	need	to	
obtain	approval	to	contact	subjects	who	receive	
healthcare	at	a	Network	Entity	if	my	study	is	
conducted	at	a	Network	Entity?

Response:		Anytime	you	plan	to	recruit	on-site	or	
conduct	research	at	a	Network	Entity	(i.e.,	use	their	
space,	services	and/or	equipment)	you	must	either	
collaborate	with	a	researcher	at	the	Network	Entity	
or	obtain	approval	by	completing	and	submitting	
the	Facilities	Review	Form to	the	Office	of	Research	
Support	and	Compliance	(ORSC). 13



4. When	you	say	I	need	to	work	with	a	collaborator	
at	the	NE,	does	the	collaborator	need	to	be	a	
physician?

Response:		It	depends	on	the	type	of	study	and	role	
of	the	collaborator	at	the	NE.		Generally,	the	
collaborator	does	not	need	to	be	a	physician.		

Some	investigators	at	UNC	have	a	“business	
association”	with	someone	at	the	identified	
Network	Entity	who	will	support	their	research	if	
they	have	privileges	at	the	NE and	plan	to	do	all	of	
the	work	themselves. 14



5. In	addition	to	completing	the	Facilities	Review	
Form	(FRF),	what	else	do	I	need	to	do,	if	I	am	
collaborating	with	a	NE	physician?

Response:		There	will	usually	be	a	subcontract	of	
some	kind	between	UNC	and	the	NE	site.		ORSC	
reviewing	the	FRF	will	initiate	the	collaboration	
between	the	UNC	Investigator,	the	business	contact	
at	the	Network	Entity	and	the	legal	counsel	at	the	
Network	Entity	for	the	agreement.	
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6. If	the	Network	Entity	is	part	of	the	UNC	Health	
Care	System,	why	do	I	need	permission	to	
conduct	my	research	there?

Response:		Most	NE	hospitals	(including	Rex	and	High	
Point)	are	separate	legal	entities.	 Anything	beyond	the	
collection	of	data	requires	permission	to	enter	NE	
hospitals	and/or	clinics.		NEs	may	decline	research	if	the	
impact	to	regular	business	and/or	personnel	is	not	
feasible.		It	is	important	to	reach	out	to	investigate	
opportunities	prior	to	developing	your	project,	then	
carefully	describe	use	of	1)	personnel,	2)	tests	and	3)	
services	needed	to	facilitate	your	research	at	the	NE	
sites. 16



5. Who	do	I	contact	to	identify	a	collaborator	at	one	
the	NE	hospitals?

Response:		Existing	contacts	in	the	research	
specialty	at	the	Entity,	or	contact:

Diane	Powers
Diane.powers@unchealth.unc.edu
ORSC@unchealth.unc.edu
Office	phone:		984-974-1427
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Questions
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